
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Budget Planning Committee 
 

Date:  Tuesday 1 December 2015 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
(Chairman) 

Councillor Nigel Randall (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Ken Atack Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Russell Hurle Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Barry Richards Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 17 November 
2015. 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
5. Chairman's Announcements      

 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Medium Term Revenue Plan - Update  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the 
Council’s Medium Term Revenue Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
 The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
   
 

7. Fees  Charges Report  (Pages 11 - 24)    
 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement. 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To provide members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the 
Council’s proposed fees and charges for 2016/17. 
 
 Recommendations   
 
  The meeting is recommended: 

 
1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 
 

8. Review of Committee Work Plan  (Pages 25 - 26)    
 
To review the Committee Work Plan. 
 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221591 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services  staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections 
lesley.farrell@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01295 221591  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Monday 23 November 2015 
 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 17 November 2015 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

  
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Claire Bell (In place of Councillor Sean Woodcock) 
Councillor Matt Johnstone (In place of Councillor Barry 
Richards) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor G A Reynolds, Deputy Leader 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Nigel Randall 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 

 
Officers: Ian Davies, Director of Community and Environment 

Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 
Balvinder Heran, Joint Head of ICT Business Services 
Chris Stratford, Head of Regeneration and Housing 
George Hill, Corporate Accountant 
Paul Almond, Street Scene & Landscape Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Lesley Farrell, Assistant Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 

37 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

38 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 November 2015 

  

39 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 November 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

40 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman announced that questions raised at the meeting of 3 November 
2015 had been answered by email and paper copies distributed by internal 
mail. Members were advised some of the information was confidential and 
should be treated accordingly. 
 
 

41 Review of Capital Slippage 2015/16 & Capital Bids 2016/17  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which reviewed the 
current expenditure and slippage for projects in 2015/16, including additional 
information on Capital Slippage as requested at the meeting of 3 November 
2015. The report also presented the capital bids submitted for 2016/17.   
 
Members first considered the existing capital items where there had been 
slippage: 
 
EACC003: Community Centre Refurbishments: In response to Members 
queries regarding what it was intended to use the unspent money for and if it 
would now be possible to reallocate the funds, the Head of Finance and 
Procurement agreed to submit a response to the 1 December meeting. 
 
EACC009: Solar Photovoltaics at Sports Centre: The Director of Community 
and Environment advised the Committee that further information on the item 
would be submitted to the 1 December meeting as it would need to be 
revisited due to the change in tariffs from January 2016. 
 
EACH023: Stratfield Brake Repair Works: In response to members’ questions 
regarding the repair works undertaken and new management arrangements, 
the Director of Community and Environment explained that the repair works 
were detailed in the conditions survey. In terms of the management 
arrangements, Cherwell District Council had supported Kidlington Parish 
Council in drafting a tender and the Parish Council was now considering 
options. 
 
With regards to the Environmental Services capital projects, the Director of 
Community and Environment confirmed that with the exception of the vehicle 
replacement programme, the spend for all projects would be completed in the 
second half of 2015/16. The Committee was advised that vehicles generally 
had a seven year life span but this could be extended but this would not be 
known in advance and therefore better value could sometimes be achieved 
through slippage.  
 
The Head of Joint ICT Business Service gave an overview of the 
Transformation capital projects relating to IT and explained that the 
Committee had agreed to remove several projects at their meeting of 9 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 November 2015 

  

September 2014 but this had not been updated on the monitoring report. A 
number of projects had also been re-profiled as they formed part of a five year 
rolling programme. Regarding the Audio Visual equipment replacement 
project, this had been completed as a matter of urgency and funds vired 
under the delegations granted to the Section 151 Officer. 
 
Some members of the Committee raised concerns that there was no upper 
limit on the amount of vehement and suggested that this should be reviewed. 
 
The Head of Regeneration and Housing gave an overview of the 
Regeneration and Housing approved capital projects and the Build 
programme. 
 
In considering the report, members requested further information on the 
Bicester Cattle Market – Phase 2 and Bicester Town Centre Development as 
to how these projects were progressing and if the capital was still required.  
The Committee was advised that the Build! Fund was managed through a 
project board. The establishment of a Local Housing Company had now been 
agreed and was in the process of being set up.   
 
The Committee then considered the capital bids submitted for 2016/17. The 
Head of Finance and Procurement explained that bids 5, Empty Homes had 
been withdrawn and bid 8, Banbury Museum – Leaking Roof to Bridge had 
been removed as the money was available in existing budgets. The 
Committee agreed that each of the remaining bids should be recommended to 
Executive for approval as part of the 2016/17 budget.    
   
 
Resolved 
 
1) That the update on 2015/16 capital expenditure and slippage be noted. 

 
2) That the Executive be recommended to approve the following capital 

bids as part of the budget for 2016/17. 
 
1. Bicester Leisure Centre extension 
2. Spiceball Leisure Centre Bridge Re-surfacing 
3. Urban Centre Electricity Installations 
4. Website Redevelopment 
6. Banbury Bus Station – Refurbishment 
7. Banbury Museum – Refurbishment Programmes 
9. Community Buildings – Remedial works 
10. Car Parks Resurfacing 
11. Ferriston Shopping Parade – Resurface  
12. Spiceball Riverbank Reinstatement  
13. Thorpe Lane UPS and Back-Up Generator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 17 November 2015 

  

42 Medium Term Financial Strategy  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which provided an 
update on the Medium Term Revenue Plan.   
 
Resolved 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

43 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its Work Plan 2015/16. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement advised the Committee that the report 
on the Local Government Settlement 2016/17 would now be submitted to the 
January meeting, and the Discount and Exemption Review, Taxbase 2016/17 
and CTRS 2016/17 reports had been removed from the work programme.  
 
Resolved 
 
1) That, subject to the following amendments, the work plan be noted. 

 

 Delete Taxbase 2016/17, Discounts and Exemptions Review and 
CTRS 2016/17 from work programme  

 LG Settlement 2016/17 to be moved from the December meeting to 
the January meeting  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

1 December 2015 
 

Medium Term Revenue Plan - Update 

 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
. 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the 
Council’s Medium Term Revenue Plan      

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 This Committee has the responsibility of recommending a budget for consideration 
to Executive and will receive detailed reports throughout the budget process of 
issues, financial pressures and efficiencies that will have an impact on the setting of 
the budget. 

2.2 The purpose of this report is to update the latest medium term revenue plan.  
Changes from the base position have been updated from the version that was
[...]
e draft budget and this consultation will 
take place as part of the budget setting process.    
 

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1:  To not note the report but members will not be aware of the medium term 
financial forecast if they choose to take this option. 

 

 



7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 There are no direct financial implications stemming from this report as it is just 

setting out the scale of the medium term financial deficit that needs to be addressed 
through the budget process setting process. 

 
 Comments checked by: 
 George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager  

george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The Council has to set a balanced budget each year and this report provides the 

updated position to enable the Council to meet this requirement. 
 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance  
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Risk Management  

  
7.3 The position to date highlights the relevance of maintaining a minimum level of 

reserves and budget contingency to absorb the financial impact of changes during 
the year. Any increase in risk will be escalated through the corporate risk register. 
 
Comments checked by: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 Impact assessments were carried out in advance of setting the 2015-16 budget. 

 
Comments checked by: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
This links to the Council’s priority of Sound Budgets and a Customer Focussed 
Council.  

  
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management. 

 
 
 
 

mailto:george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None  

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton (Head of Finance and Procurement) 

Contact 
Information 

 0300 003 0106 

paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk




Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee  
 

1 December 2015 
 

Fees and Charges 2016/17 - Update 

 
Report of Head of Finance and Procurement 

 
 

This report is public 
. 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the 
Council’s proposed fees and charges for 2016/17      

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 

1.1 To note the contents of the report. 
 

  

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 This Committee has the responsibility of recommending a budget for consideration 
to Executive and fees and charges are a fundamental part of the process to develop 
the budget each year. 

2.2 The purpose of this report is to provide the latest position on fees and charges, but 
it should be noted that this process is not yet completed and work is continuing on 
fees and charges.  A further report showing the final position will be included with 
the final budget proposals. 

 

3.0 Fees and Charges 2016/17 

 
3.1 The current proposed fees and charges for 2016/17 are attached as appendix 1.   
 

3.2 Although fees and charges produce significant income for the Council, there are 
factors that influence the Council’s ability to set fees and charges:  Some are set by 
statute, others are set to break-even and some are outsourced to third parties. 
 

3.3 This leaves the Council with fewer discretionary fees and charges to set, and this, in 
turn, reduces the impact on the overall budget. 

 



 

Statutory fees and charges 

Certain fees and charges are set by Government, and are outside the Council’s 
control, for example planning application fees, and others, such as fees and 
charges related to gambling are subject to review by the Gambling Commission and 
the Department for Culture, Media and Sport.  

 

Requirement to break-even 

These are fees and charges which are set under regulations that place a 
requirement to break-even on the Council, for example building control fees and 
licensing.  In these cases the charges are reviewed following completion of the 
expenditure budget so that a full assessment of break-even can be undertaken. 

 

Fees and charges retained by third parties 

The agreements that the Council has for leisure management include provisions to 
allow the management company to retain the income collected.  In this case 
increases in fees and charges are linked to RPI in January each year. 

 

Discretionary fees and charges 

These are the fees and charges which the Council is free to set without restriction 
from legislation or regulation.  Of the total income from fees and charges shown on 
the attached sheets, which exclude statutory charges, totalling £800,000, only half 
is discretionary.  This is made up largely of sports and leisure and waste fees and 
charges. 

 
    

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4.1 Members are requested to note the content of this report. 

 
5.0 Consultation 
 

There is a requirement to consult on the draft budget and this consultation will 
take place as part of the budget setting process.    
 

 

6.0 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
6.1 The following alternative options have been identified and rejected for the reasons 

as set out below.  
 

Option 1:  To not note the report but members will not be aware of the proposed 
fees and charges for 2016/17 if they choose to take this option. 

 

 
 
 
 
 



7.0 Implications 
 
 Financial and Resource Implications 
 
7.1 The financial implications stemming from this report are shown in appendix 1. 
 
 Comments checked by: 
 George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager  

george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk   
 
 

Legal Implications 
 
7.2 The Council has to set a balanced budget each year and fees and charges are part 

of this process this report provides the updated position to enable the Council to 
meet this requirement. 

 
 Comments checked by: 

Kevin Lane, Head of Law and Governance  
kevin.lane@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
Risk Management  

  
7.3 There are no specific risk management implications of this report. 

 
Comments checked by: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
  
Equality and Diversity  

  
7.4 Impact assessments were carried out in advance of setting the 2015-16 budget. 

 
Comments checked by: Jo Pitman, Head of Transformation 
Jo.pitman@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 
 
  

8.0 Decision Information 
 
Wards Affected All 
 
Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 
This links to the Council’s priority of Sound Budgets and a Customer Focussed 
Council.  

  
Lead Councillor 

 
Councillor Ken Atack, Lead Member for Financial Management. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:george.hill@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

Appendix 1 Proposed fees and Charges for 2016/17 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Paul Sutton (Head of Finance and Procurement) 

Contact 
Information 

 0300 003 0106 

paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:paul.sutton@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk


Appendix 1(i)

Public Protection, Environmental Health and Licensing

 Discretionary Fees and Charges
Fees 
15-16 

(exclu VAT)

Proposed           
Fee 16-17 

(exclu VAT)

Annual Income 
14/15

Actual 
Increase % Increase Impact 16/17 Notes

Public Protection and Environmental Health
(i) Animal Boarding Establishment Licence £98.00 £110.00 £12.00 12.2%
(ii) Pet Shop Licence £93.00 £110.00 £17.00 18.3%
(iii) Riding Establishment Licence £109.00 £149.00 £40.00 36.7% plus Vets Fees
(iv) Dog Breeding Establishment 

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Budget Planning Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Budget Planning Committee held at Bodicote 
House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 December 2015 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Nicholas Mawer (Chairman)  

Councillor Nigel Randall (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Ken Atack 
Councillor Colin Clarke 
Councillor Ian Corkin 
Councillor Russell Hurle 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes 
Councillor Barry Richards 
Councillor Douglas Webb 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
 

 
   
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Carmen Griffiths 
Councillor Barry Wood 

 
Officers: Paul Sutton, Head of Finance and Procurement 

George Hill, Corporate Finance Manager 
Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
 
 

44 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

45 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

46 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 November 2015 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 December 2015 

  

47 Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman advised committee members that at the request of the Lead 
Member for Financial Management, the Director of Resources has sent a 
spread-sheet by email, listing all of the revenue earmarked reserves of the 
Council accounts for 2014-2015. Reserves were currently being reviewed and 
would be reported to the Committee’s January meeting. 
 
 

48 Medium Term Revenue Plan - Update  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which provided 
members of the Budget Planning committee with an update on the Council’s 
Medium term Revenue Plan. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement gave a presentation which provided 
an overview of the Chancellors Autumn Statement. The impact of the Autumn 
Statement was not yet clear but as much information as possible including 
that from outside sources had been used to plan the council’s 2016/17 
budget. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

49 Fees  Charges Report  
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement submitted a report which provided 
members of the Budget Planning Committee with an update on the Council’s 
proposed fees and charges for 2016/17.  All Lead Members would receive a 
copy of the report and had been made aware of the proposed increases. 
 
In considering the report, the Committee raised concerns that although the 
increase amounts were reasonably small some percentages were high. 
Frequent reviews and a gradual increase in fees and charges would be 
preferable. 
 
In response to Members’ comments, the Head of Finance and Procurement 
explained that benchmarking had been done earlier in the year and agreed to 
seek confirmation from Heads of Service about how the proposed charges 
were reached. 
 
At the request of Members, the Head of Finance and Procurement agreed to 
provide a comparison of the council’s Building Control charges with those of 
the private sector and investigate the possibility of performing Commercial 
vehicle MOT’s at the Councils’ Vehicle Testing Station.  It was also requested 
that MOT information be included within the Fees and Charges report. 
 
The Head of Finance and Procurement agreed that more statistical 
information, including subsidies, would be included as it was thought that 
additional context would enhance the reports. 
 



Budget Planning Committee - 1 December 2015 

  

It was noted that a further report showing the final position would be included 
with the final budget proposals. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 

50 Review of Committee Work Plan  
 
The Committee considered its work plan 2015/16. 
 
Members noted that a Review of Reserves was scheduled for their January 
2016 meeting and agreed that in addition to this scheduled review of 
reserves, an in-depth, line by line review should take place in the 2016 
municipal year. 
 
With regards to the comments raised at the previous meeting regarding 
virement procedures, the Committee was advised that virement procedures 
were included in the financial procedure rules which formed part of the 
council’s constitution.  The Head of Finance and Procurement agreed to 
investigate other authorities for comparison and report back to the Committee. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work plan be noted. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


